impact of the disposition of the final store location in the Midwest and the stores in the Greater New Orleans area as
proceeds approximated net book value and any adjustments are considered immaterial.

The pro forma financial statements and adjustments reflect (1) acquisition pro forma adjustments for the acquisition of
Pathmark, which was financed through cash, issuance of stock, the ABL facility and the Bridge facility and (2) pro
forma adjustments which reflect the expected refinancing of the Bridge facility through the concurrent offering of
convertible notes as discussed in Notes 11 and 12 to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements. The Company intends to refinance the Bridge facility with the proceeds from the concurrent offering of
convertible notes, together with cash on hand and an incremental borrowing under our ABL facility.

S-33

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

102

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 8, 2007

(Dollars in millions)

Historical
A&P

Historical
Pathmark(1)

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Acquisition
Date

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 76.2 $ 33.2 $ 109.4 $ (26.8 ) (11 ) $ 82.6
Restricted cash 193.9 $ (190.0 ) (4 ) 3.9 3.9
Accounts receivable,
net 84.1 21.0 105.1 105.1
Inventories 314.2 187.4 7.5 (3 ) 509.1 509.1
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 85.5 92.5 17.9 (8 ) 195.9 195.9
Assets held for sale 73.1 73.1 73.1

Total current assets 827.0 334.1 (164.6 ) 996.5 (26.8 ) 969.7
Non-current assets:
Property�net 777.0 520.7 538.9 (3 ) 1,836.6 1,836.6
Investments in Metro
Inc. 391.4 (391.4 ) (6 )
Other assets 171.2 126.0 55.0 (5 ) 289.0 (18.6 ) (12 ) 270.4

(6.6 ) (3 )
63.0 (3 )

(119.6 ) (8 )
Goodwill 144.7 (144.7 ) (3 ) 563.8 563.8

563.8 (3 )

Total assets $ 2,166.6 $ 1,125.5 $ 393.8 $ 3,685.9 $ (45.4 ) $ 3,640.5

LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt $ 0.1 $ 39.4 $ (39.4 ) (4 ) $ 0.1 $ 0.1
Current portion of
obligations under

1.4 10.7 12.1 12.1

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

103

capital leases
Accounts payable 164.5 84.3 248.8 248.8
Accrued and other
liabilities 318.4 143.5 461.9 461.9

Total current
liabilities 484.4 277.9 (39.4 ) 722.9 722.9
Non-current
liabilities:
Long-term debt 221.0 422.7 39.4 (4 ) 784.2 $ (370.0 ) (11 ) 414.2

370.0 (4 )
(462.1 ) (4 )

(6.8 ) (4 )
200.0 (4 )

Long-term
obligations under
capital leases 28.7 154.1 182.8 182.8
Long-term real estate
liabilities 304.5 304.5 304.5
Senior unsecured
convertible notes 311.0 (11 ) 311.0
Conversion option 69.0 (11 ) 69.0
Sold call on common
shares 32.2 (11 ) 32.2
Common stock
warrants 177.0 (4 ) 177.0 177.0
Other non-current
liabilities 677.1 168.2 16.0 (7 ) 882.3 882.3

21.0 (8 )

Total liabilities 1,715.7 1,022.9 315.1 3,053.7 42.2 3,095.9
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 42.0 0.5 (0.5 ) (3 )

6.8 (4 ) 48.8 48.8
Purchased call on
common shares (69.0 ) (11 ) (69.0 )
Common stock
warrants 69.7 (69.7 ) (3 ) 1.1 1.1

1.1 (4 )
Additional paid-in
capital 225.6 761.7 (761.7 ) (3 ) 447.6 447.6

210.8 (4 )
11.2 (4 )

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

104

Additional other
comprehensive
income 162.1 (39.6 ) 39.6 (3 ) 17.0 17.0

(145.1 ) (6 )
Accumulated
earnings (deficit) 21.2 (689.7 ) 689.7 (3 ) 117.7 (18.6 ) (11 ) 99.1

(2.3 ) (2 )
(46.3 ) (6 )
145.1 (6 )

Total stockholders�
equity 450.9 102.6 78.7 632.2 (87.6 ) 544.6

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 2,166.6 $ 1,125.5 $ 393.8 $ 3,685.9 $ (45.4 ) $ 3,640.5

(1) As of
August
4,
2007.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

S-34

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

105

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended February 24, 2007

(Dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
A&P

Feb. 24, 2007
Pathmark

Feb. 3, 2007(1)

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Acquisition
Date Pro
Forma

Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 5,369.2 $ 4,058.0 $ 9,427.2 $ 9,427.2
Cost of
merchandise
sold (3,702.9 ) (2,875.2 ) (6,578.1 ) (6,578.1 )

Gross margin 1,666.3 1,182.8 2,849.1 2,849.1
Store
operating,
general and
administrative
expense (1,693.5 ) (1,149.4 ) $ (65.2 ) (3 ) (2,908.1 ) (2,908.1 )

(Loss) income
from
operations (27.2 ) 33.4 (65.2 ) (59.0 ) (59.0 )
Loss on sale of
Canadian
operations (1.3 ) (1.3 ) (1.3 )
Interest
expense (65.9 ) (62.3 ) (23.6 ) (5 ) (151.8 ) $ 7.6 (12 ) (144.2 )
Interest and
dividend
income 9.0 (8.8 ) (5 ) 0.2 0.2
Equity in
earnings of
Metro 40.0 (40.0 ) (6 ) 0.0 0.0

Loss from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (45.4 ) (28.9 ) (137.6 ) (211.9 ) 7.6 (204.3 )
Benefit from
income taxes 58.1 10.6 68.7 68.7

Income (loss)
from
continuing

$ 12.7 $ (18.3 ) $ (137.6 ) $ (143.2 ) $ 7.6 $ (135.6 )

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

106

operations
after taxes and
before
nonrecurring
charges or
credits directly
attributable to
the transaction

Per share
data:
Income (loss)
per share:
Basic $0.31 ($0.35 ) ($2.97 ) ($2.81 )
Diluted $0.30 ($0.35 ) ($2.97 ) ($2.81 )
Weighted
average
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,430,600 52,107,547 48,211,650 48,211,650
Diluted 41,902,358 52,107,547 48,211,650 48,211,650

(1) 53
Weeks
ended
February
3, 2007.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

S-35

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

107

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the 28 Weeks Ended September 8, 2007

(Dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
A&P

Sept. 8, 2007

Historical
Pathmark

Aug. 4, 2007(1)

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Acquisition
Date

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 2,953.5 $ 1,997.5 $ 4,951.0 $ 4,951.0
Cost of
merchandise
sold (2,031.9 ) (1,411.9 ) (3,443.8 ) (3,443.8 )

Gross margin 921.6 585.6 1,507.2 1,507.2
Store
operating,
general and
administrative
expense (920.6 ) (587.9 ) $ (35.1 ) (3 ) (1,543.6 ) (1,543.6 )

Income (loss)
from
operations 1.0 (2.3 ) (35.1 ) (36.4 ) (36.4 )
Loss on sale of
Canadian
operations (0.3 ) (0.3 ) (0.3 )
Gain on sale
of shares of
Metro Inc. 78.4 78.4 78.4
Interest
expense (34.3 ) (31.8 ) (12.7 ) (5 ) (78.8 ) $ 4.1 (12 ) (74.7 )
Interest and
dividend
income 8.3 (5.7 ) (5 ) 0.4 0.4

(2.2 ) (6 )
Equity in
earnings of
Metro 7.9 (7.9 ) (6 )

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes 61.0 (34.1 ) (63.6 ) (36.7 ) 4.1 (32.6 )

(2.5 ) 6.8 4.3 4.3

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

108

(Provision for)
benefit from
income taxes

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
after taxes and
before
nonrecurring
charges or
credits directly
attributable to
the transaction $ 58.5 $ (27.3 ) $ (63.6 ) $ (32.4 ) $ 4.1 $ (28.3 )

Per share
data:
Income (loss)
per share:
Basic $1.39 ($0.52 ) ($0.67 ) ($0.58 )
Diluted $1.38 ($0.52 ) ($0.67 ) ($0.58 )
Weighted
average
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,857,990 52,379,099 48,639,040 48,639,040
Diluted 42,284,488 52,379,099 48,639,040 48,639,040

(1) 26
Weeks
ended
August
4,
2007.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

S-36

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

109

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the 28 Weeks Ended September 9, 2006

(Dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
A&P

Sept. 9, 2006

Historical
Pathmark

July 29, 2006(1)

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Acquisition
Date

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ 2,890.0 $ 2,001.4 $ 4,891.4 $ 4,891.4
Cost of
merchandise
sold (1,990.8 ) (1,427.0 ) (3,417.8 ) (3,417.8 )

Gross margin 899.2 574.4 1,473.6 1,473.6
Store
operating,
general and
administrative
expense (913.1 ) (567.0 ) $ (35.1 ) (3 ) (1,515.2 ) (1,515.2 )

(Loss) income
from
operations (13.9 ) 7.4 (35.1 ) (41.6 ) (41.6 )
Loss on sale of
Canadian
operations (0.3 ) (0.3 ) (0.3 )
Interest
expense (34.8 ) (30.9 ) (12.7 ) (5 ) (78.4 ) $ 4.1 (12 ) (74.3 )
Interest and
dividend
income 6.3 (5.7 ) (5 ) 0.6 0.6
Equity in
earnings of
Metro Inc. 19.8 (19.8 ) (6 )

Loss from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (22.9 ) (23.5 ) (73.3 ) (119.7 ) 4.1 (115.6 )
Benefit from
income taxes 14.4 9.3 23.7 23.7

(Loss) income
from
continuing

$ (8.5 ) $ (14.2 ) $ (73.3 ) $ (96.0 ) $ 4.1 $ (91.9 )

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 424B5

110

operations
after taxes and
before
nonrecurring
charges or
credits directly
attributable to
the transaction

Per share
data:
Loss per share:
Basic ($0.21 ) ($0.27 ) ($1.99 ) ($1.91 )
Diluted ($0.21 ) ($0.27 ) ($1.99 ) ($1.91 )
Weighted
average
number of
shares
outstanding:
Basic 41,362,113 52,039,381 48,143,163 48,143,163
Diluted 41,362,113 52,039,381 48,143,163 48,143,163

(1) 26
Weeks
ended
July
29,
2006.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

S-37